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4.6 EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM PERIODIC TESTS

Applicability 

Applies to periodic testing and surveillance requirements of the emergency power 
system.  

Objective 

To verify that the emergency power system will respond promptly and properly when 
required.  

Specification 

The following tests and surveillance shall be performed as stated: 

A. Diesel Generators 

1. Each month each diesel generator shall be manually started and 
synchronized to its bus or buses and shall be allowed to assume the 
normal bus load and run for a period of time sufficient to reach 
stable operating temperatures.  

2. At least once per 24 months each diesel generator shall be manually 
started, synchronized and loaded up to its nameplate rating and run 
for a period of time sufficient to reach operating temperatures.  

3. At least once per 18 months to assure that each diesel generator 
will automatically start and assume the required load within 60 
seconds after the initial start signal the following shall be 
accomplished by simulating a loss of all normal AC station service 
power supplies and simultaneously simulating a Safety Injection 
signal observations shall verify automatic start of each diesel 
generator, required bus load shedding and restoration to operation 
of particular vital equipment. To prevent Safety Injection flow to 
the core, certain safeguard valves will be closed and made 
inoperable.  
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Section I - Description of Change 

Starting with cycle nine (that began in August, 1992), Indian Point 3 began operating on 24 
month cycles, instead of the previous 18 month cycles. This application for amendment to the 
Indian Point 3 Technical Specifications proposes to change the frequency of Emergency Diesel 
Generator testing to accommodate operation with a 24 month operating cycle.  

Section 11 - Evaluation of Change 

Starting with cycle nine (that began in August, 1992), Indian Point 3 began operating on 24 
month cycles, instead of the previous 18 month cycles. To avoid either an 18 month surveillance 
outage or an extended mid-cycle outage, changes are required to system surveillance test 
intervals. In evaluating the extension of surveillance intervals to be consistent with the length of 
the operating cycle, the following factors were considered: the importance of the refueling tests 
(i.e., does on-line testing demonstrate operability, or are failures only being detected during the 
refueling tests?), past equipment performance (and the effect on system safety functions), and 
the burden of performing tests during power operation.  

Emergency Diesel Generator Capacity Testing 

The Emergency Diesel Generators (EDGs) provide a reliable source of backup power to the 
equipment receiving power from the 480 volt AC buses. The EDG capacity test (required by 
specification 4.6.A.2) demonstrates that the three EDGs (31, 32, and 33) will operate at their 
overload rating. A diesel is considered operable if it starts and maintains the required load 
between 1900 and 1950 kW, while jacket water and lubricating oil temperatures are maintained 
in a stable operating range.  

Potential operability problems can be detected by on-line testing. Monthly, the operability of 
each EDG is demonstrated by starting and running the EDGs for one hour. The overall 
acceptance criteria (for minimum starting air pressure, maximum primary strainer fuel oil pressure 
drop, and pressure drop across the secondary strainer and lubricating oil filters) are identical to 
the capacity test performed at refueling. As a result, the only difference between the refueling 
and monthly tests is the required kW loading and the total EDG run time. Weekly, the jacket 
water, lubricating oil, starting air, and fuel oil systems for the EDGs are inspected. The preventive 
maintenance program includes quarterly, semiannual, and annual inspections.  

Over the past five years, there have been no failures of the diesel capacity test performed at 
refueling. A review of operating occurrence reports from 1985 to mid-1991 revealed that EDG 
problems are being detected during normal operation (via operator's rounds or alarms), through 
preventive maintenance, or by on-line testing.  

The refueling outage EDG capacity test can safely be extended to accommodate the 24 month 
operating cycle because on-line testing and maintenance ensure system operability, and a review 
of past surveillance tests and operating occurrence reports from the past five years provides 
added assurance that problems are being detected via on-line testing or during preventive 
maintenance.
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Section III - No Significant Hazards Evaluation 

Consistent with the criteria of 10 CFR 50.92, the enclosed application is judged to involve no 
significant hazards based on the following information: 

(1) Does the proposed license amendment involve a significant increase in the 
probability or consequences of any accident previously evaluated? 

Response: 

The proposed change does not involve a significant increase in the probability or 
consequences of any accident previously analyzed. The change proposes 
extending the surveillance interval for EDG capacity testing. The change does not 
involve any physical changes to the plant, nor does it alter the way the EDGs 
function. Other testing provides assurance of EDG operability. An evaluation of 
surveillance tests and operating occurrence reports for a five year period provides 
additional assurance that the longer surveillance intervals will not degrade system 
performance.  

(2) Does the proposed license amendment create the possibility of a new or different 
kind of accident from any previously evaluated? 

Response: 

The proposed change does not create the possibility of a new or different kind of 
accident from any previously evaluated. The change proposes extending the 
surveillance interval for EDG capacity testing. The change does not involve any 
physical changes to the plant, nor does it alter the way the EDGs function. Other 
testing provides assurance of EDG operability. An evaluation of surveillance tests 
and operating occurrence reports for a five year period provides additional 
assurance that the longer surveillance intervals will not degrade system 
performance.  

(3) Does the proposed amendment involve a significant reduction in a margin of 
safety? 

Response: 

The proposed change does not involve a significant reduction in a margin of 
safety. The change proposes extending the surveillance interval for EDG 
capacity testing. The change does not involve any physical changes to the plant, 
nor does it involve any changes to established setpoints. Other testing provides 
assurance of EDG operability. An evaluation of surveillance tests and operating 
occurrence reports for a five year period provides additional assurance that the 
longer surveillance intervals will not degrade system performance.
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Section IV - Impact of Change 

This change will not adversely impact the following: 

ALARA Program 
Security and Fire Protection programs 
Emergency Plan 
FSAR and SER Conclusions 
Overall Plant Operations and the Environment 

Section V - Conclusions 

The incorporation of this change: a) will not increase the probability nor the consequences of 
an accident or malfunction of equipment important to safety as previously evaluated in the Safety 
Analysis Report; b) will not increase the possibility for an accident or malfunction of a different 
type than any evaluated previously in the Safety Analysis Report; c) will not reduce the margin 
of safety as defined in the bases for any technical specification; d) does not constitute an 
unreviewed safety question; and e) involves no significant hazards considerations as defined in 
10 CFR 50.92.  

Section VI - References 

1) IP3 SER 
2) IP3 FSAR


